

No. 12-133

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF  
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF PROFESSIONAL ARBITRATORS  
AND ARBITRATION SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

RICHARD H. FRANKEL  
LISA T. MCELROY  
*Counsel of Record*  
EARLE MACK SCHOOL OF LAW  
DREXEL UNIVERSITY  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 571-4807  
ltm35@drexel.edu

Dated: January 29, 2013

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. That Parties Can Effectively Vindicate Their Rights in the Arbitral Forum Has Been the Bedrock Assumption Underlying This Court’s Recognition that the FAA Permits Arbitration of Statutory Claims ..... 11

II. Finding the Effective-Vindication Rule To Be Inconsistent with the FAA Would Erode Public Confidence in the Legitimacy of Arbitration .....16

    A. Eliminating the Effective-Vindication Rule Will Reduce Public Support for Arbitration ..16

    B. Eliminating the Effective-Vindication Rule Threatens to Spur Legislative and Regulatory Action that Will Place Much More Categorical Restrictions on Arbitration than are Imposed by the Narrow, Case-Specific Effective-Vindication Rule.. .....20

C. Eliminating the Effective-Vindication Rule Would Set Back the Cause of Arbitration by Undoing Years of Work Designed to Improve the Legitimacy and Public Perception of Arbitration .....	24
D. Eliminating the Effective-Vindication Rule Is Inconsistent with the FAA’s Pro-Contract Purposes .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	31
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	14, 17, 27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	17
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler– Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	14
<i>Rent-a-Center West v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) .....	8, 13
<i>Shankle v. B-G Maintenance Mgmt. of Colo., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	15, 29

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 197(c) .....	21
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....	29
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)-(f) .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5518(a) .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b) .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78(o) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(1) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(2) .....	21
Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	21
Pub. L. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 (2011).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert Axelrod, <i>The Evolution of Cooperation</i> (1984) .....	31
Br. for Pet'r, <i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v.</i> <i>Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740, 2010 WL 3017755 (Aug. 2, 2010).....	12
Reply Br. for Pet'r, <i>Rent-a-Center West, Inc. v.</i> <i>Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772, 2010 WL 1554408 (Apr. 16, 2010).....	13, 14

Br. of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet'r, <i>Rent-a-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772, 2010 WL 783668 (Mar. 4, 2010).....	14
Robert Berner & Brian Grow, <i>Banks v. Consumers (Guess Who Wins)</i> , Bus. Wk., Jun. 5, 2008 .....	24
<i>Consumer Debt Collection: Due Process Protocol and Statement of Principles</i> (Oct. 2010), available at <a href="http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=%2FUCM%2FADRSTG_003865">http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=%2FUCM%2FADRSTG_003865</a> .....	28
H.R. 6351, 112th Cong. (2012) .....	22
H.R. 7178, 110th Cong. (2008) .....	22
Margaret M. Harding, <i>The Limits of the Due Process Protocols</i> , 19 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 369 (2007) .....	27
Complaint, State of Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum, et al., No 27-CV-09-18550 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 14, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.ag.state.mn.us/PDF/PressReleases/SignedFiledComplaintArbitrationComp-any.pdf">http://www.ag.state.mn.us/PDF/PressReleases/SignedFiledComplaintArbitrationComp-any.pdf</a> .....	24, 25
Consent Decree, State of Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum, et. al., No 27-CV-09-18550 (July 17, 2009), available at <a href="http://pubcit.typepad.com/files/nafconsentdecree.pdf">http://pubcit.typepad.com/files/nafconsentdecree.pdf</a> .....	25

J.P. Duffy, <i>NAF and AAA Stop Administering Consumer Debt Arbitrations: Was the Arbitration Fairness Act of 2009 the Catalyst for the AAA's Decision?</i> , <a href="http://www.dlapiper.com/naf-and-aaa-stop-administering-consumer-debt-collection-arbitrations:was-the-arbitration-fairness-act-of-2009-the-catalyst-for-the-aaas-decision">http://www.dlapiper.com/naf-and-aaa-stop-administering-consumer-debt-collection-arbitrations:was-the-arbitration-fairness-act-of-2009-the-catalyst-for-the-aaas-decision</a> .....	25
Francis J. Pavetti, <i>Why States Should Enact the Revised Uniform Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 443 (2003) .....	18
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Banking on Arbitration: Big Banks, Consumers, and Checking Account Dispute Resolution</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PC_S_Assets/2012/Pew_arbitration_report.pdf">http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PC_S_Assets/2012/Pew_arbitration_report.pdf</a> . 18, 19	
<i>Revised Uniform Arbitration Act</i> , § 6, cmt. 7, 7 U.L.A. 28 (2000) .....	17
Samuel Estreicher & Kenneth Turnbull, <i>Revised Uniform Arbitration Act Approved</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 2, 2000 .....	18
Searle Civil Justice Inst., <i>Consumer Arbitration Before the American Arbitration Association: Preliminary Report</i> (Mar. 2009), available at <a href="https://www.aryme.com/docs/adr/2-2-1235/informe-sealy-aaa-eeuu-2009-us-sealyreport-aaa.pdf">https://www.aryme.com/docs/adr/2-2-1235/informe-sealy-aaa-eeuu-2009-us-sealyreport-aaa.pdf</a> .....	26, 27
<i>Staff of Subcomm. on Domestic Policy of H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, Report on Arbitration Abuse</i> (July 21, 2009).....	26
